UNOFFICIAL GOPY

This instrument was prepared by:

1520 Kensington Rd., Oak Brook, II. 60521

1ST NATIONWIDE BANK A Federal Savings Bank

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made MAY 7, 1993 between the Mortgagor, NORMA HEPKIN (SPINSTER) (herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, First Nationwide Bank, A Federal Savings Bank, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of The United States of America, whose address is 135 Main Street, San Francisco, California 94105 (herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, burrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$75000.00 which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note duted MAY 7, 1993 and extensions and renewels thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly instellments of principal and interest, with the balance of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on MAY 11, 2008:

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thaten, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grent and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of COOK, State of Illinois:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED PLANTO AND MADE A PART THEREOF

3.0 250 cm

DEPT-01 RECORDING

\$27.00

अन्य अन्तर १ मा और स्ट्रांस समी है। अ Permanent Index Number: 17-10-401-005-1131

and the contract of the state of the contract Without location for a second with well and

Band Salayor Basteria's diseas hit band ar tagria pero sytelogeny i rott la route atlanta i

and switch was in payment start should be set in the

e electronic para facility.

water toll garage plantage in the graditions consider the track

the ower ties bhatted in southing the course

Tagono Tran 1345 05/19/93 16:39:00 380889

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

which has the address of 155 N. HARBOR DRIVE APT 1105, CHICAGO, Illinois, 80801 (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter e exted on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents, all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and ell of the foregoing, together with said property (or the lessehold estate if this Mortgage is on a lessehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property". The Mark And Andreas

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate of conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to ancumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

Carlot employed a software test three presents

The first SIM is a figure to real more reported more in the distribution. Property

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurence. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lendar, Borrower shall pay to Lendar on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is said in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, i any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bill's and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional ander.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lander if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay seld taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and complling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to the Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

(IL/92)

2108mp

If the amount of the Finds leta by Lerder, to sthe with the future monthly installments of Fu de payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shell exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents the they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Londor may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against lose by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such as you is and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance object to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall not be a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which the priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of lose, Borre wer shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borre wer.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the incurred carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leaseholds: Condominiums: Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform an output of provential performance of the condominium or planned unit development, the hy-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to period the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects bender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearance, disburse such sums, including reasonable attornays' fees and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Limiter required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premium required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordant with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest hereo i, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender to cather terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requestion or ment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action her mader.

- S. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause (hurefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, r ereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement v this lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Welver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forebearance by Lender in exercising any right or remady horsunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remady.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

unit 1105 in Harbor Drive Condominium, as delineated on the Survey Plat of that certain parcel of real estate (Nerezna Ter nalled farcel); of Lots 1 and 2 in Block 2 in Harbor Point U(17 No. 1, being a subdivision of part of the lands lying east of ord adjoining that part of the south west fractional 1/4 or fractional Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 14, East or the Third Principal Heridian included with Fort Dearborn addition to Chicoon, being the whole of the south west fractional 1/4 of Section 10. Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, together with all of the land. Sperty and Principal Meridian, spore occupied by three parts of Bell, caisson, Caisson Capp and Column Lots 1-A, 1-B, 1-C, 2-A, 2-B, 2-G, 3-A, 3-B, 3-C, 4-A, 4-B, 4-C, 5-A, 5-B, 5-C, 6-A, 6-B, 6-C, 7-A, 7-B, 7-C, 8-B, 8-C, 9-A, 9-D, 9-C, Y-1A and MA-LA, or purts thereof, as anid lots are depicted, enactrated and defined on sold Plat of Harbor Point Unit No. 1, Falling within the boundaries, projected vertically upward and downward if spid Lot 1 in Block 2 aforgasid, and lying above the hyper surface of the land property and space to be dedicated and conveyed to the City of Chicago for utility purposes, which a rive to attached to the Delearation of Condominium Ownership and of ensuments, restrictions, covenants and bylaws for the 155 farbor Drive Condominium Association made by Chicago Title & Trust Company, as Trustee Under Trust No. 58912, recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as dorument 25935653 (sold Derlaration having been amended by first Amendment thereto recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as document \$22935650; together with its und.viled .09262% interest in said Parcel (excepting from suid Parcel all of the property and space comprising all of the units charact us defined and set forth in said Declaration, as smended as proresald, and survey);

Easements of acress for the benefit of Parcel I aforedescribed through, over and across Lot 3 in Block 2 of said Harbor Point Unit 1, entablished pursuant to Article III of Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, restrictions and Essements for the Harbor Point Property Owners' Association made by Chicago Title and Trust Company, us Trustae under Trust #56912 and under Trunk 158930, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Doeda of Cook County, Illinois us document #22935651 (said Declaration naving been amended by first Amendment thereto renorded in the Office of the Recorder of beeds of Conk County, Illinois as duciment \$22935652);

Porcel 3:

Ensements of support for the benefit of Parcel 1 aforedescribed as set forth in Reservation and Great of Reciprocal Ensements as shown on Plat of Harbor Point Unit No. 1 aforesaid. and as supplemented by the provisions of Article III of Decigration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Essements for the Harbor Point Property Owners' Association made by Chicugo Title and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust #58912 and under Trust \$58930, recorded in the Office of the Bucorder of Devis of Cook County, Illinois, as donument \$22935651 (said Dyclaration) howing been amended by First Amendment thereto recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, 83 document 122935652); ail in Gook County, Illinois.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Aroperty of Cook County Clork's Office

12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in anomer manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other addresse as Borrower may designate by notice to the Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfar of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this pixtion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a poriod of not less that 30 days from the Jeris the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to jet these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage with the further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrover and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except of provided in paragraph 18 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying; (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a uple, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that tellurure occurs such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to relief after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defende of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further of mand and may foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lander's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings brown by Londer to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (r) Corrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Rorrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable atturneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and offect as if no cocleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents: Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrowar hereof perigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or rae domment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

21. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

93280889

6336036E

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT	
AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR	
MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST	

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mor	tgage.			
,				
16. 11-1				
NORMA HEPKIN			_ · ·	
SOUTH HE KAY				
No.				
^				4.0
· O _A				
70-				
~/X.	•			
2001				
STATE OF ILLINOIS, COURTY	68:			
O _x				
Diana L. Gonzales , a Notary Public in and for	usid County and State, do he	rahu		
y a trotory , abits til and for	sala Codinty and Glato, do no	TODY		
certify that Norma Hepkin		<u> </u>		
				Q.
personally known to me to be the same person(e) whose per	ne(s) 15 subscribed to	o the		Č
				Ç
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person	end acknowledged that 5 h	е		
signed and delivered the said instrument as her free volu	ntary gut for the uses and nu	1 r-		
	The line good only pa			
poses therin set forth.	70.			
Given under my hand and official seal this 7th	day of May	93		
Given under my hand and official seal, this/U1_	_ day of	_, 19 <u>55</u> .		
My commission expires: 6/1/96				
1 / /	(A.1)	***********	arrapiasarra	*******
Deana Homale	<u>. </u>	"OFFIC Diana	NAL SEAL" L. Gonzales	
Notary Public	3	Eno!	k County	
	}	My Commission	Etate of Illir on Expires 6/1	1015 1 1796 - 3
	<u>See</u>	*********	**********	······································
(Cones Deloy: This Line De	somed Ess Landay and Desert	last V	X	
825-0099747	served For Lender and Record	1811		